

IN THE SUPREME COURT

APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

MSC No. 159346

COA No: 338733

Lower Case No. 16-010745-01

Wayne County Circuit Court

JACQUES JEAN KABONGO,

Defendant-Appellant.

WAYNE COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

SHELDON HALPERN (P14560)
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL
FILED UNDER AO 2019-6**

*****ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED*****

SHELDON HALPERN (P14560)
SHELDON HALPERN, P.C.
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant Kabongo
26339 Woodward Avenue
Huntington Woods, Michigan 48070
(248) 554-0400 Fax: (248) 554-0411

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTEDv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTIONv

STATEMENT OF CASE1

ARGUMENT8

I. THE TRIAL COURT WAS OBJECTIONABLY UNREASONABLE IN APPLYING *BATSON V KENTUCKY*, 476 US 79 (1986) TO THE CHALLENGES TO USE OF PEREMPTORY STRIKES FOR JUROR NO. 2 AND JUROR NO. 5.....8

II. VIOLATIONS OF SPECIFIC FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS REQUIRE AUTOMATIC REVERSAL AS THEY CONSTITUTE STRUCTURAL ERROR AND VIOLATIONS OF STATE LAW RIGHTS THAT DO NOT ALSO INVOLVE FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS ARE REVIEWED FOR HARMLESS ERROR.....27

RELIEF REQUESTED.....43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....44

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ali v. Hickman</i> , 584 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2009), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Cate v. Ali</i> , 559 U.S. 1045 (2010)	19
<i>Angus v. State</i> , 695 N.W.2d 109, 118 (Minn.2005);.....	35
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302 (1991),.....	11
<i>Aspen v. Bissonnette</i> , 480 F.3d 571, 577 (1st Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Batson v Kentucky</i> , 476 US 79; 106 S Ct 1712; 90 L Ed 2d 69 (1986),	8, 9
<i>Coombs v. Diguglielmo</i> , 616 F.3d 225, 257–58 (3d Cir. 2010).“).	24
<i>Devose v. Norris</i> , 53 F.3d 201, 205 (8th Cir. 1995.....	20
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968);.....	29
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614, 620 (1991));	31
<i>Frazier v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 497, 505 (1948).....	31
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42, 57 (1992)	31
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U. S. 858, 876 (1989).....	33
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648, 668 (1987)	29
<i>Hardison v. State</i> 94 So. 3d 1092 (Miss. 2012).....	34
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474, 484, 110 S.Ct. 803, 107 L.Ed.2d 905 (1990),.....	42
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 136 (1955).....	29
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948);.....	29
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961):	29
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 US 162 (2005);.....	9
<i>Miller-El v Cockerell</i> , 537 US 322, 339	14
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719, 727 (1992).....	29

Neder v United States, 527 US 1, 8 (1999).21

Parker v. Gladden, 385 U.S. 363, 366 1966)31

People v [Gary Patrick] Lewis, 501 Mich 1 (2017),.....21

People v Diallo, No. 342800, unpublished, (July 23, 2019),.....24

People v Dixon, 217 Mich App 400, 404; 552 NW2d 563 (1996), lv den 455 Mich 871; 568 NW2d 84 (1997);8

People v Knight, 473 Mich 324, 345; 701 NW2d 715 (2005).....8

People v Tennille, 315 Mich App 51; 888 NW2d 278 (2016).12

People v. Bell, 473 Mich 275, 283; 702 N.W.2d 128 (2005).....9

Pointer v. United States, 151 U.S. 396, 408 (1894).28

Purkett v. Elem, 514 U.S. 765, 115 S.Ct. 1769, 131 L.Ed.2d 834 (1995)13

Reynolds v. Benefield, 931 F.2d 506, [(8th Cir.), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1204, 111 S.Ct. 2795, 115 L.Ed.2d 969 (1991).....20

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145, 155 [(1879)]."30

Rice v. White, 60 F.3d 242, 253 (6th Cir. 2011).20

Ross v. Oklahoma, 487 U.S. 81 (1988)30

State v. Mootz, 808 N.W.2d 207, 225–26 (Iowa 2012);35

Swain v Alabama, 380 US 202 (1965);9

Thompson v. City of Louisville, 362 U.S. 199 (1960).....30

Tumey v. Ohio, 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....29

United States v Martinez-Salazar, 528 U.S. 304 (2000)28

United States v McAllister, 693 F.3d 572, 582 (6th Cir. 2012):14

United States v Ochoa-Vasquez, 428 F3d 1015, 1032 (CA 11, 2005)25

United States v. Hill, 146 F.3d 337, 341 (C.A.6, 1998).....27

United States v. McFerron, 163 F.3d 952, 955-956 (C.A.6, 1998).11

United States v. Thompson, 528 F.3d 110, 116 (2d Cir. 2008);24

Statutes

MCL 750.157B2.....1

Rules

MCR 7.305(H).....v

MCR 7.312(E).v

Constitutional Provisions

14th Amendment.....9, 21

6th Amendment.....9, 21

Michigan Const 1963, art 1, §149
